

No. 24-557

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID ASA VILLARREAL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COLLEGE  
FOR DUI DEFENSE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MICHELLE BEHAN  
THE BEHAN LAW GROUP, PLLC  
945 North Stone Avenue  
Tucson, AZ 85705  
michelle.behan@  
missduiarizona.com

DONALD J. RAMSELL  
RAMSELL & KUNOWSKI, LLC  
128 South County Farm Road  
Wheaton, IL 60187  
donald.ramsell@dialdui.com

STEVEN W. HERNANDEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
COUNSEL FOR NATIONAL COLLEGE  
FOR DUI DEFENSE INC.  
THE HERNANDEZ LAW FIRM  
805 Main Street  
Toms River, NJ 08753  
(732) 582-5076  
steven@njdwiesq.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

120448



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    The Trial Court’s Restriction on Attorney-Client Consultation During a Trial Recess Violates the Sixth Amendment .....	3
a.    The right to counsel protects the relationship.....	4
b.    Any restriction on consultation during trial is a constitutional injury .....	6
II.   The Attempt to Distinguish Between “Form” and “Substance” of Attorney-Client Communication Is Both Illusory and Unworkable.....	6
a.    Encouragement, caution, and clarification cannot be neatly separated .....	7
b.    The testimony ban misunderstands the role of the defense lawyer.....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
c. Enforcement of such a rule would require invasive and constitutionally impermissible intrusion . . . . .	10
III. The Trial Court’s Order Imposed Emotional Harm and Fostered an Unconstitutional Sense of Abandonment . . . . .	11
a. Testifying defendants face psychological isolation and anxiety . . . . .	11
b. Emotional support is a constitutionally protected dimension of representation . . . . .	12
c. A trial court cannot compel counsel to emotionally withdraw from a client mid-testimony . . . . .	12
IV. The Trial Court’s Rule Is Unworkable and Threatens the Ethical Integrity of the Defense Function . . . . .	13
a. There is no principled way to separate “testimony” from “strategy” . . . . .	14
b. The rule undermines the attorney’s ethical duties to provide competent and zealous representation . . . . .	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
c. The rule is difficult to enforce without violating confidentiality .....	15
V. DUI Trials Are Uniquely Dependent on Real-Time Attorney-Client Consultation.....	17
a. DUI trials involve scientifically technical and procedurally complex evidence .....	17
b. The defendant in a DUI case is often the only witness for the defense .....	19
c. Real-time legal strategy cannot be deferred, especially given court scheduling realities.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 10, 13, 16, 21
<i>Mata v. Texas</i> , 46 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 584 U.S. ___ (2018) . . . . .	9, 16
<i>Mudd v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	7, 14
<i>People v. Noble</i> , 42 Ill. 2d 425, 248 N.E.2d 96 (1969) . . . . .	13
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) . . . . .	5, 8, 12, 16
<i>State v. Fusco</i> , 93 N.J. 578, 461 A.2d 1169 (N.J. 1983) . . . . .	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Villarreal v. State</i> , No. PD-0048-20, slip op. (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 9, 2024) . . . . .	8, 9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 8
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 21
 <b>Rules and Other Authorities</b>	
Model Rules of Pro. Conduct R. 1.1, 1.3 (Am. Bar Ass’n 2020).....	15
Model Rules of Pro. Conduct r. 3.4(b) (Am. Bar Ass’n 2020).....	7
National Conference of State Legislators, Summary: Drunk Driving, updated October 11, 2023, <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/transportation/drunken-driving">https://www.ncsl.org/transportation/drunken-driving</a> (last accessed November 6, 2023).....	17
